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July 22, L97 4 
COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 

SPECIAL MEETING 

The Commissioners met at' 3:00 P.M., all members present, John Niland, Chairman, to attend 
to County business, also·'to hear all persons relative to the 1974-1975 budget requests, 
this meeting·to ~e held _~t -8:00 P.M. 

The Board adjourned until 8:00 P.M • . to review the budget requests. 

The Session was resumed at · 8:00 P.M., all members present, Niland, Chairman. All intereste 
persons were heard relative to the budget requests • . A motion was made by McMillen, seconde 
by Orton and carried whereby the following resolution was adopted, to wit: 

-
APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, on the 14th day of June, 1974, 
R. G. Engstrom, County Clerk, the budget 
making authority, prepared and submitted to 
the Board a county budget for the 1974~1975 
fiscal year ending June 30, 1975. 

WHEREAs,·such a budget was duly entered 
at large upon the records of this Board and 
a copy thereof was made available for public 
inspection at the office of the County Clerk; 
and 

WHEREAS, notice of a public hearing on 
such budget,·together with the summary of 
said budget,·was published in the Rawlins 
Daily Times,·a legal newspaper published and 
of general circulation in the county on the 
15th day of June, 1974, and · · 

GENERAL FUND: 

County Commissioners 
County _Clerk 
County Treasurer 
County Assessor 
County Sheriff 
County Attorney 
County Surveyor 
County Coroner 
Agriculture Department· 
Clerk of District Court 
Justice Court 
Courthouse and Jail 
Road and Bridge 
Water Commissioner 
General Federal Revenue Sh:aring .. 
Elections 
Health Officer 
Other General Account #1 
Other General Account #2 
Total 
Provision for Tax Shrin~age 

10600 
60000 
50000 
50000 

125000 
30000 

5000 
2650 

17750 
46400 
15000 
80000 

295000 
7550 

625000 
. 20000 
19000 
62000 
28000 

$1548950 

WHEREAS; a public hearing was held on 
such budget at the time and place specified 
in said notice, 'at which time all interested 
parties were•given an opportunity to be 
heard; and Total General Fund Appropriations$1548950 

Cash Reserve Fund 150000 
WHEREAS; fallowing such public hearing 

certain alterations and revisions were made 
in such proposed budget, all of which more 
fully appear•in the minutes of this Board. 

·Depreciation Reserve Funds 35000 
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS $1733950 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the 
Board of County Commissioners that the 
county budget, as so revised and altered, 
be adopted as the official county budget 
for the fiscal year ending June · 30, 1975. 

County Fair 
County Museum 
County Hospital 
County Library 
Bond Sinking Fund 
Bond Interest Fund 
General Welfare 
Jeffrey Center 
Total Appropriations 

24000 
3215 

305850 
50285 
75000 
45000 

147990 
36000 

687340 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the follow­
ing appropriations be made for the 1974-1975 
fiscal year ending June 30, 1975 and that the 
expenditures of each officer, department or 
spending agency be limited to the amount 
herein appropriated. 

Thereupon the Board adjourned until July 
23, . 1974. 

Dated this of July, 1974. 

Carbon County, 

1974. The Board resumed its session, all members present, John Niland, Chairman. 

RESOLUTION TO PROVIDE INCOME NECESSARY TO FINANCE BUDGET 

WHEREAS, on the 22 day of July, 1974, this Board adopted a County Budget for the 1974-
1975 fiscal year ending J~e 30 1 1975, calling for the follo~ing appropriations, 

General Fund 
Fair Fund 
County Museum · 
Hospital Fund 
Library Fund 
Bond Sinking Fund 
Bond Interest Fund 
Jeffrey Center 
General Welfare 
TOTAL 

-$1,712,459 
50,000 

3,500 
2,185,300 

59,155 
75,000 
85,890 
39,470 

147,990 
$4,358,764 

And, WHEREAS, after deducting all other cash and esti­
mated revenue, it is necessary that the following 
amounts be raised by general taxation, and in order to . 
raise such sums of money, it is necessary that levies be 
made for the 1974-1975 fiscal year ending June 30, 1975, 
as shown opposite each fund: 

General Fund 
Fair Fund · 
County Museum 
Hospital Fund 
Library Fund 
Bond Sinking Fund 
Bond Interest Fund 
Jeffrey Center 
General Welfare & Health 

Amount to 
Be Raised 
$411,458 

24,000 
3,215 

305,850 
50,285 
75,000 
45,000 
36,000 

147,990 

Mill 
Levy .. 
4.373 

.248 

.032 
3.1 

.515 

.75 

.40 

.365 
1.5 

,. 

" 
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__._ ~......,.---------------------,-----------,-------,-...,...------,---...,..,.--.,.......,.---,------- _.,.--,: r • -
July 2J, 1974 

NOW, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners that the foregoing levies be made 
for the 1974-1975 fiscal year ending June 30, , 

Dated this 23rd day of July, 1974, 

Attest: 

Carbon County 

Library Board: The Board appointed Darrell Stewart to fill the unexpired term of Frank 
Blisq, resigned, term expires July 1, 1976. 

The following bills were approved for payment from Revenue Sharing Funds: 

.Frank's A-1 Painting Service 

.Frank's A-1 Painting Service 
_Shively Hardware 
.Shively Hardware · 
. 

Fair Grounds 
Fair Grounds-Grandstand 
Fair Board 
R & B Tractor Loader 

There. being no further business, the meeting was 

Aug. 6., 1974 CO,t,il1ISSIOW'.iillS PROCEEDINGS 

RZGUIAR MEETING 

$3200.00 
475.00 

2764.75 
1006.63 

The Board met at 10:00 A. M. Niland and McMillen present, Orton absent-Niland Chairman. 

MINUTES of meetings held July 2-J-15-22 and 23, 1974 were read and approved. 

MONTHU REPORTS of County Officers were audited and approved. 

The following bills were approved for payment. 

Joe W •• Evans 
Pacific Power & Light Co. 
Howard L. Morse 
City of Rawlins 
McGee-Murphy Inc 
Postma.ster 
Larry Mayes 
County. Clerk's Office 
Count~.Treasurer•s Office 
County A~sessor•s Office 
County Agent's Office 
Offic~ of Clerk of Coi;rt 
James_O. Young 
Courthouse custodians 
Herbert ~:atson 
steve·R. Smith 
Daniel L. Schinkel 
J. E.·cashman M.D. 
Charlotte A. Harberts 
Eppie

0

Esquibel 
Mountain Bell 
County Sheriff's Office 

:-or.rice ·or~county Attorney 
Road·& Bridge Department 
Snake Riv~r Press 
R.G.Engstrom 
The Mills Company 
Rawlins National Bank 
Continental Oil Co. 
Bi-R:tte Drug 
The Cake Co. 
Cont~nental Oil Co. 
Cmntinental Oil Co. 
Fenimore Chevrolet 
Fluty•s Standard 
Helton•s Conoco 
Hori~on Stationary 

Colo 
Okla 

Nat•~ Chief's & Sheriff's 
Jess ,Oyler 
Pasco Marketing Inc 
Philiips Petroleum 
Texa~o Inc. 
Wyoming Highway Dep•t (2) 
Zeiger Enterprises 
Bancr.oft Whitney 
Search & Seizure Bulletin, 
Xerox Corporation 
A. P. Kirsch M. D. 
S. K. Briggs 
Lester E. Sims 
J. W. Thorpen M. D. 

Bur~au 

Deputy Sheriff-Expenses 
Electric Service 
Deputy Sheriff-Expense 
Water Service 
R & B New Equipnent 
Postage 
R & B Labor 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Justice Peace-Salary 
Salaries 
Fairgrounds Custodian 
Old Hospital-Salary 
Fire warden-Salary 
Co. Health Officer-Salary 
Sec. P.H.Nurse-Salary 
Janitor-Health Office-Salary 
Telephone Service 
Salaries 
Salariev 
Salaries · 
Com.Supplies 
Kileage & Expense 
Supplies 
Treas.Safety Box 
Assessor-Car expense 
Supplies 
Sheri.ff-Supplies 
Sheriff-Car expense 
Sheriff-Car expense 

11 ft II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

Supplies 
II 

Expense 
Car expense 

II 

II 

11 Radios 

II 

" 

" Car expense . 
Attorney-Supplies 

II II 

Xerox rental 
Court witness 
Court Attorney 
Court witness :r-:n & Exp 

II II II II 

164.40 
420.16 
33.85 

290.38 
257.80 

. · 500.00 
570.02 

. 3526.55 
2682.64 

., 1822.47 
6Jl.37 

1397.85 
215.26 

1131.89 
348.60 
325.50 

94.15 
164.76 
433 .62 
·70.82 

lo63.68 
6640.25 
1154.28 

11.340.40 
7.50 

J6.33 
107.3.92 

8.00 
12.74 
70.70 

117.26 
125.76 

45.08 
4.75 

1.3. 02 
152.86 

4.50 
14.50 

2.10 
4.70 
5·.35 

114.65 
8;20.00 

4.92. 
8.10 

20.00 
168.13 
25.00 

100.00 
41.04 

128.00 


