

July 22, 1974

**COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS
SPECIAL MEETING**

The Commissioners met at 3:00 P.M., all members present, John Niland, Chairman, to attend to County business, also to hear all persons relative to the 1974-1975 budget requests, this meeting to be held at 8:00 P.M.

The Board adjourned until 8:00 P.M. to review the budget requests.

The Session was resumed at 8:00 P.M., all members present, Niland, Chairman. All interested persons were heard relative to the budget requests. A motion was made by McMillen, seconded by Orton and carried whereby the following resolution was adopted, to wit:

APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, on the 14th day of June, 1974, R. G. Engstrom, County Clerk, the budget making authority, prepared and submitted to the Board a county budget for the 1974-1975 fiscal year ending June 30, 1975.

WHEREAS, such a budget was duly entered at large upon the records of this Board and a copy thereof was made available for public inspection at the office of the County Clerk; and

WHEREAS, notice of a public hearing on such budget, together with the summary of said budget, was published in the Rawlins Daily Times, a legal newspaper published and of general circulation in the county on the 15th day of June, 1974, and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on such budget at the time and place specified in said notice, at which time all interested parties were given an opportunity to be heard; and

WHEREAS, following such public hearing certain alterations and revisions were made in such proposed budget, all of which more fully appear in the minutes of this Board.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners that the county budget, as so revised and altered, be adopted as the official county budget for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1975.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the following appropriations be made for the 1974-1975 fiscal year ending June 30, 1975 and that the expenditures of each officer, department or spending agency be limited to the amount herein appropriated.

Dated this 22nd day of July, 1974.

Attest: R. G. Engstrom County Clerk

Board of County Commissioners, Carbon County,
Wyoming

John Niland Chairman

George McMillen
John Orton

July 23, 1974. The Board resumed its session, all members present, John Niland, Chairman.

RESOLUTION TO PROVIDE INCOME NECESSARY TO FINANCE BUDGET

WHEREAS, on the 22 day of July, 1974, this Board adopted a County Budget for the 1974-1975 fiscal year ending June 30, 1975, calling for the following appropriations,

General Fund	\$1,712,459
Fair Fund	50,000
County Museum	3,500
Hospital Fund	2,185,300
Library Fund	59,155
Bond Sinking Fund	75,000
Bond Interest Fund	85,890
Jeffrey Center	39,470
General Welfare	147,990
TOTAL	\$4,358,764

And, WHEREAS, after deducting all other cash and estimated revenue, it is necessary that the following amounts be raised by general taxation, and in order to raise such sums of money, it is necessary that levies be made for the 1974-1975 fiscal year ending June 30, 1975, as shown opposite each fund:

	Amount to Be Raised	Mill Levy
General Fund	\$411,458	4.373
Fair Fund	24,000	.248
County Museum	3,215	.032
Hospital Fund	305,850	3.1
Library Fund	50,285	.515
Bond Sinking Fund	75,000	.75
Bond Interest Fund	45,000	.40
Jeffrey Center	36,000	.365
General Welfare & Health	147,990	1.5

July 23, 1974

NOW, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners that the foregoing levies be made for the 1974-1975 fiscal year ending June 30, 1975.

Dated this 23rd day of July, 1974,

John Niland Chairman

Attest:

R. Engstrom

County Clerk

Joe McMillen
John Orton

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Carbon County

Library Board: The Board appointed Darrell Stewart to fill the unexpired term of Frank Blish, resigned, term expires July 1, 1976.

The following bills were approved for payment from Revenue Sharing Funds:

Frank's A-1 Painting Service	Fair Grounds	\$3200.00
Frank's A-1 Painting Service	Fair Grounds-Grandstand	475.00
Shively Hardware	Fair Board	2764.75
Shively Hardware	R & B Tractor Loader	1006.63

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

Attest:

R. Engstrom

County Clerk

John Niland

Chairman

Aug. 6, 1974

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

The Board met at 10:00 A. M. Niland and McMillen present, Orton absent-Niland Chairman.

MINUTES of meetings held July 2-3-15-22 and 23, 1974 were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were audited and approved.

The following bills were approved for payment.

Joe W. Evans	Deputy Sheriff-Expenses	164.40
Pacific Power & Light Co.	Electric Service	420.16
Howard L. Morse	Deputy Sheriff-Expense	33.85
City of Rawlins	Water Service	290.38
McGee-Murphy Inc	R & B New Equipment	257.80
Postmaster	Postage	500.00
Larry Mayes	R & B Labor	570.02
County Clerk's Office	Salaries	3526.55
County Treasurer's Office	Salaries	2682.64
County Assessor's Office	Salaries	1822.47
County Agent's Office	Salaries	631.37
Office of Clerk of Court	Salaries	1397.85
James O. Young	Justice Peace-Salary	215.26
Courthouse custodians	Salaries	1131.89
Herbert Matson	Fairgrounds Custodian	348.60
Steve R. Smith	Old Hospital-Salary	325.50
Daniel L. Schinkel	Fire Warden-Salary	94.15
J. E. Cashman M.D.	Co. Health Officer-Salary	164.76
Charlotte A. Harberts	Sec. P.H. Nurse-Salary	433.62
Eppie Esquibel	Janitor-Health Office-Salary	70.82
Mountain Bell	Telephone Service	1063.68
County Sheriff's Office	Salaries	6640.25
Office of County Attorney	Salaries	1154.28
Road & Bridge Department	Salaries	11340.40
Snake River Press	Com. Supplies	7.50
R.G. Engstrom	Mileage & Expense	36.33
The Mills Company	Supplies	1073.92
Rawlins National Bank	Treas. Safety Box	8.00
Continental Oil Co.	Assessor-Car expense	12.74
Bi-Rite Drug	Supplies	70.70
The Cake Co.	Sheriff-Supplies	117.26
Continental Oil Co. Colo	Sheriff-Car expense	125.76
Continental Oil Co. Okla	Sheriff-Car expense	45.08
Fenimore Chevrolet	" " "	4.75
Flutty's Standard	" " "	13.02
Helton's Conoco	" " "	152.86
Horizon Stationary	Supplies	4.50
Nat'l Chief's & Sheriff's Bureau	"	14.50
Jess Dyer	Expense	2.10
Pasco Marketing Inc	Car expense	4.70
Phillips Petroleum	" " "	5.35
Texaco Inc.	" " "	114.65
Wyoming Highway Dep't (2)	Radios	820.00
Zeiger Enterprises	Car expense	4.92
Bancroft Whitney	Attorney-Supplies	8.10
Search & Seizure Bulletin,	"	20.00
Xerox Corporation	Xerox rental	168.13
A. P. Kirsch M. D.	Court witness	25.00
S. K. Briggs	Court Attorney	100.00
Lester E. Sims	Court witness Mil & Exp	41.04
J. W. Thorpen M. D.	" " " "	128.00